502485574 09/06/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Hiroshi YAMAGUCHI	08/28/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ERUMO KABUSHIKI KAISHA				
Street Address:	l4-1, Hatagaya 2-chome				
City:	Shibuya-ku, Tokyo				
State/Country:	JAPAN				
Postal Code:	151-0072				

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14019816

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7038367419

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7038366620

Email: danielle.carro@bipc.com

Correspondent Name: BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1404

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22313-1404

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1027550-001232					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew L. Schneider					
Signature:	/MLSchneider/					
Date:	09/06/2013					
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).					

Total Attachments: 2

source=CombDecAssgn#page1.tif source=CombDecAssgn#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031150 FRAME: 0243

P \$40.00 14019816

COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT (SOLE)

As the directed		nam	ed in	ventor, I	hereby	/ decla	re tha	it this	Com	bined	Decl	aratio	n and	Ass	signme	ınt is
		(1)				on numt entitled;		PCT	applica	ition n	umbe	ý		fil	led on	
		(2)	\boxtimes	the att	ached a	ipplicati	on ent	titled	STENT	AND	STE	NT DI	ELIVE	₹Y S	YSTE	M.
					Ē	<u>)ECL</u>	AR	<u>ATI</u>	<u>ON</u>							
As the	below r	iamed	inve	ntor, I fur	ther de	clare th	at:									
	The al	oove-i	identif	ied appli	cation v	vas mac	le or a	authoi	ized to	be n	iade l	y me				
	I belie	ve tha	it I an	the orig	inal inve	entor of	a clai	med i	nventic	on in t	he ap	plicat	lon.			
claims.	I have	revie	ewed	and und	erstand	the co	ntents	s of th	ne abo	ve-ide	∍ntifie	d app	olicatio	n, in	cludin	g the
to me t			~	e duty to tentabilit												nown
	I herel	y acl	knowle	edge tha	t any wi	liful fals	e stat	emen	t made	in thi	s dec	laratio	on is p	unish	nable ι	ınder

ASSIGNMENT

18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by the undersigned inventor (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor"), respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the Assignor has invented certain new and useful improvements set forth in the application for Letters Patent of the United States identified above;

WHEREAS, <u>Terumo Kabushiki Kaisha</u>, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of <u>Japan</u> and having a principal place of business at <u>44-1</u>, <u>Hatagaya 2-chome</u>, <u>Shibuya-ku</u>, <u>151-0072 Tokyo</u>, <u>Japan</u> (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, the right to file applications on said inventions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications, including provisional applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the *receipt* of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, the right to file applications on said inventions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said applications, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents of the United States of America and all foreign countries that may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all applications claiming priority to said applications, divisions,

Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney re

Page 1 of 2

Attorney Docket No.	1027550-001232
Application No.	

continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, and reissues and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions set forth in said applications and said applications, including provisional applications, abovementioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assigner will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions or said applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any application claiming priority to said application, division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any applications for Letters Patent or Patents or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent or Patents to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns,

AND the Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all said Letters Patent of the United States to the Assignee as the Assignee of said inventions, the Letters Patent to be issued for the sole use and behoof of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Aug. 28, 2013 Hiroshi Yamaguchi Hiroshi: Younguchi Signature

Page 2 of 2